- (8) one appointee of the Minnesota Historical Society;
- (9) one appointee of the Minnesota Humanities Commission;
- (10) one appointee of District Council Number 17;
- (11) one appointee of the Minnesota Association of Museums;
- (12) one appointee of the Heritage Preservation Commission;
- (13) one appointee of the Minnesota department of tourism; and
- (14) one appointee of the Saint Paul Chamber of Commerce.

The commission shall select a chair from among its members. Members of the commission shall serve without compensation. Expenses that would be reimbursed for state employees shall be reimbursed to members. The commission may accept gifts, grants, or donations from public and private entities to assist with the cost of its work. Gifts, grants, or donations are not subject to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 10A, or other law or rule regulating lobbying expenses.

Subd. 4. The members of the commission shall hold their first meeting on or before May 15, 1992. The commission shall review plans and recommend priorities for the development and financing of projects and programs. It shall submit a report on its findings and prioritized recommendations to the legislature, the city of Saint Paul, and the Ramsey county board on or before February 15, 1993.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 takes effect the day following final enactment and expires May 15, 1993.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992

Signed by the governor April 24, 1992, 4:15 p.m.

CHAPTER 551—H.F.No. 2269

An act relating to metropolitan government; requiring the metropolitan airports commission to budget for noise mitigation; requiring a recommendation to the legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 473.661, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 473.661, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subdivision 1. The emmissioner commissioners shall, on or before the first day of July of each year, prepare a detailed budget of the needs of the corporation for the next fiscal year, specifying separately in said budget the amounts to be expended for acquisition of property, construction, payments on bonded indebtedness, if any, operation, noise mitigation, and maintenance, respectively, subject only to such changes as the commissioners may from time to time approve.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 473.661, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 4. NOISE MITIGATION. (a) According to the schedule in paragraph (b) of this subdivision, commission funds must be dedicated (1) to supplement the implementation of corrective land use management measures approved by the Federal Aviation Administration as part of the commission's Federal Aviation Regulations, part 150 noise compatibility program, and (2) for soundproofing and accompanying air conditioning of residences, schools, and other public buildings when there is a demonstrated need because of aircraft noise, regardless of the location of the building to be soundproofed, or any combination of the three.
- (b) The noise mitigation program described in paragraph (a) of this subdivision shall be funded by the commission from whatever source of funds according to the following schedule:
- In 1993, an amount equal to 20 percent of the passenger facilities charges revenue amount budgeted by the commission for 1993;
- In 1994, an amount equal to 20 percent of the passenger facilities charges revenue amount budgeted by the commission for 1994;
- In 1995, an amount equal to 35 percent of the passenger facilities charges revenue amount budgeted by the commission for 1995; and
- In 1996, an amount equal to 40 percent of the passenger facilities charges revenue amount budgeted by the commission for 1996.
- (c) The commission's capital improvement projects, program, and plan must reflect the requirements of this section. As part of the commission's report to the legislature under section 473.621, subdivision 1a, the commission must provide a description and the status of each noise mitigation project implemented under this section.
- (d) Within 60 days of submitting the commission's and the metropolitan council's report and recommendations on major airport planning to the legislature as required by section 473.618, the commission, with the assistance of its sound abatement advisory committee, shall make a recommendation to the legislature regarding appropriate funding levels for noise mitigation at Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport and in the neighboring communities.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. APPLICATION.

This act applies in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992

Signed by the governor April 29, 1992, 8:07 a.m.

CHAPTER 552—H.F.No. 2608

An act relating to consumer protection; requiring certain creditors to file credit card disclosure reports with the state treasurer; providing rulemaking authority; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325G.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [325G.415] CREDIT CARD DISCLOSURE REPORTS.

Subdivision 1. FILING WITH STATE TREASURER. A creditor who distributes a credit card application in this state after the effective date of this section must file with the state treasurer a written report containing the disclosures required or allowed by sections 325G.42 and 325G.46. This report must be filed annually on December 31.

Subd. 2. RULEMAKING. The state treasurer shall adopt rules governing: (1) the form and content of reports to be filed under subdivision 1; and (2) public access to the information filed.

The state treasurer may adopt other rules as necessary to administer subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective July 31, 1992.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992

Signed by the governor April 27, 1992, 2:03 p.m.

CHAPTER 553—S.F.No. 2628

An act relating to public safety officers; defining firefighters for purposes of the public safety officer's survivor benefits law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 299A.41, subdivision 4.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.